THE EXECUTIVE BOARD



Sherlin Tung Isabela Deveza Alicja Zielinska-Eisen Navin G. Ahuja Cristen Bauer İpek İnce

board@maa.net

4 June 2022

Dear MAA Members,

Another year has passed by and the 19th Vis East and 29th Vis Vienna Moots, in what we hope will be the last of the purely virtual oral arguments, are over. We know that the Moots have provided you with various professional and personal contacts and have also created longlasting memories.

Although the Vis Moot season is now over, the Moot Alumni Association ("**MAA**") strives to keep everyone in touch, to bring unique opportunities to your attention and keep the spirit of the Moot alive! As we have repeatedly said, everyone who has participated in the Vis Moots, whether as a student, coach, or arbitrator, are now part of the Vis Moot family. What we hope, however, is that you formalize this relationship, join the MAA, and take an active part in our activities and community.

We therefore would like to take this opportunity to update you about the MAA's recent developments.

2022 MAA Annual General Meeting

Following the MAA's 2022 Annual General Meeting, which was held on 1 May 2022, a new MAA Board was voted into office, effective the same day, for the 2022/2023 MAA Term.

The MAA Executive Board for the 2022-2023 MAA Term is as follows:

- Mrs. Sherlin Tung (outgoing) President
- Ms. Isabela Deveza (incoming) President
- Mrs. Alicja Zielinska-Eisen Vice President
- Dr. Navin G. Ahuja Vice President
- Ms. Cristen Bauer Secretary
- Ms. lpek ince Secretary

The idea of having two presidents for this term is to ensure proper transition and handover as it will be Sherlin Tung's last year on the Executive Board. Postal Address

c/o Semperit AG Holdings Frau Sherlin Tung The Moot Alumni Association Am Belvedere 10 1100 Vienna Austria

Registered Address

c/o Semperit AG Holdings Frau Sherlin Tung The Moot Alumni Association Am Belvedere 10 1100 Vienna Austria

> Represented by its Executive Board

> > Sherlin Tung Isabela Deveza Alicja Zielinska-Eisen Navin G. Ahuja Cristen Bauer İpek İnce

Board of Advisers

Prof. Eric E. Bergsten Prof. Louise Barrington Arno Eisen Björn Gehle Prof. Ulrich G. Schroeter Prof. Jeff Waincymer

Bank Account

Bank Austria

Account holder: "Moot Alumni Association"

From Austria: Account number: 601 765 506 Bank code 12 000

International: SWIFT/BIC: BKAUATWW IBAN: AT361200000601765506

The "Alumni Association of the Willem C. Vis International Commercial Arbitration Moot" (MAA) is a non-profit association ('eingetragener Verein'), established and existing under the laws of the Republic of Austria, registered with the competent Austrian authority at the Federal Police, District Vien na ('Bundespolizeidirektion Wien') with its registered address at Modecenterstrasse 22, 1030 Vienna, and registry number **ZVR 563556309**. A registry excerpt can be obtained on line from the Central Registry of Associations ('Zentrales Vereinsregister') maintained by the Austrian Federal Ministry for Internal Affairs at http://zvr.bmi.gv.at/

Call for Applications for the 2022/2023 MAA Core Team

With this letter, the MAA Executive Board is also putting out its Call for Applications for the 2022/2023 MAA Core Team.

Over the past few years, the MAA Core Team has more than tripled its projects and the Core Team has significantly expanded. In order to maintain the MAA's amazing projects and continue further initiatives to allow the MAA Membership to take full advantage of our 5,000+ member network and unique opportunities in arbitration and trade-law worldwide, the MAA Executive Board needs a dedicated Core Team to support them through this year's MAA Term.

We invite all MAA Members who are interested in maintaining an active role within the MAA and who wish to promote the MAA initiatives worldwide to submit an application to join the MAA Core Team. Applications should include a cover letter setting out why you wish to be a part of the MAA Core Team and what team and positions you are interested in applying for as well as a recent CV. Please submit your application to the attention of the Executive Board via email at <u>board@maa.net</u> <u>no later than EOD Friday, 17 June 2022 (your local time)</u>.

We **enclose** a detailed chart setting out the 2022-2023 MAA Core Teams including a brief description of each team and the available positions within each team.

Finally, if you have any questions, comments, or concerns, please do not hesitate to reach out to us via email at <u>board@maa.net</u>.

Best regards,

Your 2022/2023 MAA Executive Board



Sherlin Tung



Isabela Alicja Deveza Zielinska-Eisen



Navin G. Ahuja



Cristen Bauer



İpek İnce

(outgoing) President (incoming) President

Vice President Vice President Secretary

Secretary

Encl. 2022-2023 MAA Core Team, brief descriptions, and available positions